
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

Agenda Date: 6/18/14 
Agenda Item: 2D 

44 South Clinton Avenue, glh Floor 
Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

IN THE MA TIER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC 
SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF ELECTRIC AND GAS BASE RATE 
ADJUSTMENTS PURSUANT TO THE CAPITAL 
INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PROGRAM 
EXTENSION 

Parties of Record: 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ENERGY 

DECISION AND ORDER 
APPROVING STIPULATION 

DOCKET NOS. ER13111108 
and GR13111109 

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq., for Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, Division of Rate Counsel 

BY THE BOARD: 

BACKGROUND 

On November 23, 2010 and February 18, 2011 , respectively, Public Service Electric and Gas 
Company ("PSE&G" or "Company") filed petitions in Docket No. G01 0110862 and Docket No. 
E011020088 requesting that the Board approve extensions of the Company's initial Board­
approved gas and electric Capital Infrastructure Programs ("CIP I") pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 
et seq. to enable the Company to continue those construction programs which the Company 
represented would enhance the reliability of its gas and electric distribution systems. 

The extensions, referred to as CIP II, were approved in a Board Order dated July 14, 2011 
("July Order"). In the CIP II, the Company proposed twenty-two electric infrastructure projects 
estimated to cost $195.0 million, and eight gas infrastructure projects estimated at $78.0 million 
(collectively, "Qualifying Projects"). 

Pursuant to the July Order, the Company is required to provide Board Staff and Rate Counsel 
with quarterly reports regarding certain reliability parameters, and to make the following 
minimum levels of capital investment excluding expenditures for new business or stimulus 



spending under either CIP I or CIP II (i.e. "non-qualifying project spending") as follows in each of 
the designated years to be entitled to recover for expenditures under CIP II: 

ELECTRIC- 2011-$170.5 million; 2012-$183.8 million; 2013-$188.8 million 
GAS - 2011 - $116.3 million; 2012 - $133.9 million. 

Following Superstorm Sandy, the Company requested, and the Board granted, a five-month 
extension of time for completion of the CIP II Qualifying Projects in an Order dated December 
19,2012 ("December Order") in Docket Nos. G010110862 and E011020088. 

On or about November 15, 2013, PSE&G filed this petition seeking Board approval for electric 
and gas base rate changes to provide cost recovery following completion of all of the CIP II 
Qualifying Projects. Specifically, in this CIP II final cost recovery petition, the Company is 
seeking Board approval to recover the revenue requirements associated with the capitalized 
investment costs of CIP II Qualifying Projects incurred during 2012-2013. According to PSE&G, 
the annualized electric and gas revenue requirements, assuming an effective date of July 1, 
2014, approximate $21.1 million for electric investments and $6.9 million for gas investments. 
According to the petition, the Company submits that all CIP II Qualifying Projects were placed 
into service by May 31, 2013 in compliance with the December Order. Additionally, the 
Company represents that it has met the required minimum base capital spending requirements 
in excess of non-qualifying project spending for electric and gas projects. 

After notice, public hearings on this filing were held in Hackensack on April 28, 2014, New 
Brunswick on April 30, 2014, and in Mount Holly on May 1, 2014, with hearings at 4:30 and 5:30 
p.m. at each location. Two members of the public spoke at the New Brunswick public hearing, 
expressing concern about the proposed rate increases. 

Following the completion and review of discovery, and the public hearings listed above, 
representatives of the Company, Board Staff, and Rate Counsel (collectively, the "Parties") met 
to discuss the issues and reached a settlement on all aspects of the Company's CIP II final 
recovery petition. 

STIPULATION' 

On June 9, 2014, the Parties executed a stipulation ("Stipulation") agreeing that the costs and 
rates reflected in the Stipulation are reasonable and prudent. 

PSE&G has made the total minimum levels of base gas capital and electric spending required 
under the Board Order dated July 14, 2011 in Docket Nos. E011020088 and G01 0110862 and 
the July 2011 CIP II Order. 

The Company represents that it has not eliminated or substituted any CIP II Qualifying Project 
agreed to by the Parties in the Board's July 2011 CIP II Order. 

1 Although described in this Order, should there be a conflict between this summary and the Stipulation, 
the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions of this Order. 



The Parties agree that Attachment A to the Stipulation reflects a detailed description of each 
CIP II Qualifying Project and the actual cost for each CIP II Qualifying Project. 

The revenue requirements associated with the final roll-in of the CIP II projects assuming a July 
1, 2014 rate effective date are reflected in the tables following paragraph 19. of the Stipulation. 

The Parties agree that the implementation of the base rates as shown in Attachment B to the 
Stipulation shall be made effective July 1, 2014. 

The Company agrees that it shall obtain an audit of CIP II similar to the audit of CIP I that was 
reported on by PSEG Services Corporation Internal Auditing Services on November 12, 2010, 
and to share Auditing Services documented results of this audit with Board Staff and Rate 
Counsel. 

DISCUSSION AND FINDING 

In the April 2009 Order, the Board recognized that the acceleration of utility infrastructure 
projects and the treatment of capital expenses on an expedited schedule outside the purview of 
a rate case is not part of the normal course of utility regulation. However, based on economic 
conditions at that time, the Board found that it was appropriate and within the Board's authority 
to allow infrastructure projects which had already been researched and planned by the utilities 
to be accelerated, and that enhanced investments in infrastructure would both increase 
reliability and promote employment. The Board is persuaded that the CIP II has accomplished 
its goals. 

The Board, having carefully reviewed the Stipulation in this proceeding, HEREBY FINDS that 
the Stipulation calling for incremental annual revenue recovery of $21.1 million and $6.9 million 
for electric and gas investments in Qualifying Projects, respectively, is reasonable, in the public 
interest and in accordance with the law. A typical residential electric customer using 7,360 kWh 
per year and 780 kWh in a summer month would see an annual bill increase of $5.48 or 
approximately 0.40%, while a. residential gas heating customer using 1,050 therms per year 
and 160 therms in a winter month would see an annual bill increase of $3.96 or approximately 
0.37%. With this decision and the roll into rate base of the remaining C\P II Qualifying Projects, 
PSE&G's 2009 base rate case (GR09050422), which was left open to allow base rate recovery 
for these investments, can be closed. 

The Company is HEREBY DIRECTED to file the appropriate tariff sheets conforming to the 
terms and conditions of this Order within five (5) business days after the effective date of this 
Order. 

This Order shall become effective July 1, 2014. 



The Company's electric and gas costs will remain subject to audit by the Board. This decision 
and Order shall not preclude nor prohibit the Board from taking any actions determined to be 
appropriate as a result of any such audit. 

DATED {f/fgj/f 

~'-"--71; ~ 
NNE M. FOX 

MMISSIONER 

ATTEST: (tuJI\ ~ ~ o.­

KRISTI IZZ:; J J 
SECRETARY 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

~ \,_)v~'M..~ 
DIANNE SOLOMON -
PRESIDENT 

,://e-: 
' JQSEPH L. FIORDALISO 

c6MMISSIONER 

AR -ANNA HOLDEN 
OMMISSIONER 



In the Matter of the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company For 
Approval of Electric and Gas Base Rate Adjustments Pursuant to the Capital 

Infrastructure Investment Program Extension 
Docket Nos. ER13111108 and GR13111109 

Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
General Regulatory Counsel Rates 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5G 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
matthew. weissman@pseg. com 

Martin C. Rothfelder 
Associate General Regulatory Counsel 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
martin. rothfelder@pseg. com 

Stefanie A Brand, Esq., Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003 
sbrand@rpa state m us 

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
fthomas@rpa state n1 us 

Henry M. Ogden, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
hogden@rpa.state. nj. us 

SERVICE LIST 

Babette Tenzer, Esq. 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, New Jersey 07101 
Babette. tenzer@lps. state nj. us 

Alex Moreau, DAG 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, New Jersey 07101 
alex. moreau@lps.state. nj. us 

David Wand, DAG 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, New Jersey 07101 
davJd.wand@lps.state.nLus 

Jerome May, Director 
Division of Energy 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
jerome.may@bpu.state m us 

Rosalie Serapiglia, Manager 
Division of Energy 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
Rosalie .serapJgha@bpu. state. nj. us 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ) 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS ) 
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ) 
ELECTRIC AND GAS BASE RATE ) 
ADJUSTMENTS PURSUANT TO THE ) 
CAPITAL INFRASTRUCTURE ) 
INVESTMENT PROGRAM EXTENSTION ) 

BPU DOCKET NOS. 

STIPULATION 

APPEARANCES' 

ERI311!108 
& 

GR13111109 

Matthe\Y M. Weissman, Esq., General Regulatory Counsei·Rates, and Martin C. 
Rothfelder, Esq., Associate General Regulatory Counsel for the Petitioner Public Service 
Electric and Gas Company 

Brian Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager; Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. and Ami Morita, 
Esq., Deputy Rate Counsel, and Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq. and Henry M. Ogden, Esq., 
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, for the Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanic A. Brand, Esq., 
Director) 

T. David \Vand and Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorneys General, l'or the Staff of the New 
Jersey Board of Public Utilities (John J. Hoffman, Acting Attorney General of New Jersey) 

TO' THE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 

1. This Stipulation ("'CIP II Final Roll In Stipulation") is intended to address and 

resolve all issues in the Public Service Electric and Gas Company ('"PSE&G'" or the ··company") 

petition dated November 15. 2013 in these dockets. 

BACKGROUND 

1 



2. On November 23, 2010 and February 18, 201!, respectively, PSE&G filed 

petitions in Docket No. GO 101 1 0862 ('"Gas Extension Petition"') and Docket No. E011 020088 

("Electric Extension Petition") requesting that the Board approve extensions of the initial Board­

approved gas and electric Capital infrastructure Program ("CIP !")pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 

et seq., to enable the Company to continue those construction programs and enhance the 

reliability of its gas and electric distribution systems. 

3. On April 4, 2011, notice setting forth the Company's November 2010 and 

February 2011 requests to extend CIP I, including the date. time and place of public hearings. 

was placed in newspapers having a circulation within the Company's gas and electric service 

teiTitory. and was served on the Clerks of the municipalities. the Clerks of the Board of Chosen 

Freeholders. and the County Executives within the Company's electric and gas service territory. 

In accordance with that notice, public hearings on the Company's requests were held on the 

following dates at three locations in PSE&G's service territory: one hearing on April25, 2011 in 

Hackensack. New Jersey (covering the time period of the two noticed hearings); two hearings on 

April27. 2011 in New Brunswick, New Jersey; and two hearings on April28. 2011 in Mt. Holly. 

New Jersey. A total ofcight members of the public appeared and made statements at the public 

hearings. 

4. The program extensions, hereinafter referred to as CIP II. were approved in a 

Board Order dated July 14, 2011 ("July 2011 CIP II Order"') in Docket Nos. GOI0110862 and 

E011020088, that adopted a July 7, 2011 Stipulation providing for a settlement among all 

parties. The approved C!P IT program involves twenty-two electric Qualifying Projects 

representing an investment of approximately $195 million, and eight gas Qualifying Projects 

2 



representing an investment of approximately $78 million. 

5. The July 2011 CIP II Order requires, among other things, that the Company shall 

begin \Vork on each Qualifying Project within three months of the date of that Board Order and 

file a petition proposing gas and electric base rate changes on November L 2011, as well as 

additional petitions at the conclusion of the CIP II electric Qualifying Projects and the conclusion 

of the CIP II gas ''Qualifying Projects.'' The Board Order requires that these ctP II cost recovery 

filings shall include: 

• requests for recovery in base rates of all prudently incurred capital expenditures 

associated with the CIP II Qualifying Projects, including actual costs of 

engineering. design and construction, cost of removal (net of salvage} and 

property acquisition, including actual labor. materials, overhead, capitalized 

AFUDC. and capitalized deferred return associated with the projects (the "Capital 

Investment Costs''), and 

• a revenue requirement that reflects a return on CIP II investments associated with 

the CIP If Qualifying Projects based on PSE&G's Capital Investment Costs, as 

defined above, and based upon cost of capital. depreciation, and accounting as 

specified in the lllly 2011 CIP II Order. 

6. Pursuant to the July 2011 CIP II Order, PSE&G was required to provide Board 

Staff and the Rate Counsel with quarterly reports regarding certain reliability parameters, and to 

make certain minimum levels of base investment spending that are summarized as follows: 

a. Total minimum levels of base electric capital spending, including Utility 

Operating Support costs and not including capital expenditures for New 

3 



Business or capital stimulus spending under either CIP I or CIP II: 2011 

$ J 70.5 million: 2012 - $183.8 million; and 2013 - $188.8 million, and 

b. Total minimum levels of base gas capital spending. not including capital 

expenditures for New Business or capital stimulus spending under either 

CIP I or CIP ll: 20 II - $116.3 miHion; 2012 - $133.9 million. 

7. The July 201 I CIP II Order also required that the Qualifying Projects, and any 

Board-approved substituted projects, and the associated investment costs included in each CIP ll 

Recovery Filing, would be subject to a prudency review by BPU Staff and Rate Counsel prior to 

the issuance of a Board Order establishing that the Company's proposed annual base rate 

adjustment is just and reasonable. The July 2011 CIP II Order and stipulation approved therein 

also provided that PSE&O"s base rate case, Docket No. OR09050422, shall remain open until 

the conclusion of the proceeding to review the CIP II Recovery Filings made at the conclusion of 

the final Gas and Electric CIP II Qualifying Projects. 

8. The Company made its first filing in compliance with tbe July 2011 Order on 

November L 20 l L and reacbed settlement with the Pmties to that proceeding on December 6, 

2011. On December 19, 2012, the Board issued an Order ("December 2012 Order"') directing 

the Company to perform the initial roll-in of its CJP II projects constructed through December 

10 l l and approving rates that became effective on January I, 2013. 

9. Following Superstorm Sandy, the Company requested and the Board granted a 

five~month extension of time for completion of the CIP II projects in an Order dated December 

19.2012 in Docket Nos. GOIOII0862 and EOI1020088. 

4 



The Petition Addressed In This Stipulation 

I 0. PSE&G's petition dated November 15, 2013 (the "CIP II Final Recovery 

Petition .. ) is the second CIP 11 recovery filing as required by the July 2011 CIP II Order. Notice 

of the requested increase in rates. including the date, time and place of the public hearing. was 

placed in newspapers having a circulation within the Company's gas and electric service territory 

and was served on the county executives and clerks of all municipalities within the Company's 

gas and electric service territory. Public hearings were held in Hackensack at 4:30p.m. and 5:30 

p.m. on April 28. 2014~ in New Brunswick at 4:30p.m. and 5:30p.m. on April 30. 2014; and in 

Mount Holly at 4:30p.m. and 5:30p.m. on May 1, 2014. No members of the public appeared in 

Hackensack or Mount !-lolly, and a total of two members of the public appeared and made 

statements at the New Brunswick public hearings. One member spoke on behalf of the Mercer 

County Workers' Benefits Council and expressed concern about the lack of improvement in the 

economy for working people since the CIP I and CIP II programs began and opposed providing a 

rate increase. A second individual stated that he supports regular upgrades to the distribution 

system but opposes the rate increase. 

11. In the CJP II Final Recovery Petition, PSE&G is seeking BPU approval to recover 

the revenue requirements associated with the capitalized investment costs of CIP II for 20 12-

2013. At the time of the filing. the annualized electric and gas revenue requirements for the 

period ending October 1. 2014 were calculated to be approximately $21.7 million and $7.1 

million in revenue. respeCtively. or a total of$28.8 million and were supported by Schedules P-1 

through P-2 attached to the November 20l3 Petition. Schedules JLC-CIP ll-1 through JLC-CIP 

11-6 attached to the Direct Testimony of Jorge L. Cardenas (Attachment A to the CIP II Final 

5 



Recovery Petition), and Schedules SS-CIP Il-l through SS-CIP Il-8 attached to the Direct 

Testimony of Stephen Swetz, Attachment B to the CIP II Final Recovery Petition. The base rate 

revenue requirement adjustments and detailed calculations for electric and gas from Schedules 

SS-CIP 11-2 through SS-CIP 11-6 attached to Mr. Swetz's testimony were used as the basis to 

increase current base rates, and included actual expenditures through September 30. 2013 and 

projected return on average plant through September 30, 2014. These Schedules contain the 

proposed base rates as a result of the base rate adjustments for CIP II effective for October L 

2014. In support of the CIP II Final Recovery Petition, PSE&G submitted the testimony of Jorge 

L. Cardenas. Vice President. Asset Management and Centralized Services, who testified that all 

CIP II Qualifying Projects were placed into service by May 31, 2013 in compliance with the 

December 2012 Order. Mr. Cardenas also testified that PSE&G had met the required minimum 

base capital spending requirements for electric Non-Qualifying Projects of $170.5 million for 

2011 and of $183.8 million for 2012; that PSE&G projected that it would meet the minimum 

base capital spending requirements for electric Non-Qualifying Projects for 20 13 of $188.8 

million~ and that it had met the required minimum base capital spending requirements for gas 

Non-Qualifying Projects for 2011 of$116.3 million and for 2012 of$133.9million. 

I:?:. In addition, the Minimum Filing Requirements supp011ing the CIP II Final 

Recovery Petition, as set forth in the July 2011 CIP II Order, were described in Appendix A to 

PSE&G's November 2013 Petition, and were set forth in Schedules P-1 and P-2 attached to the 

petition and in the Schedules supporting the Testimony of PSE&G Witnesses Cardenas and 

Swetz. 

6 



Discoverv and Settlement Discussions 

13. Discovery questions relating to PSE&G's CIP II Final Recovery Petition have 

been propounded by Board Staff and Rate Counsel, and the Company has responded thereto. 

14. Following the completion and review of discovery and the public hearings listed 

above, representatives of PSE&G, Board Staff, and Rate CounseL the only Parties to this 

proceeding, met to discuss the issues and reached a settlement on all aspects of PSE&G's CIP II 

Final Recove1y Petition. The substance of the settlement appears below. 

STIPULATED MATTERS 

15. The Parties agree that the costs and rates contained herein arc reasonable and 

prudent. 

\6. PSE&G has made the total m1mmum levels of base gas capital and electric 

spending required under the Board Order dated July 14,2011 in Docket Nos. EOI\020088 and 

GO I 0 II 0862 and the July 20 II CIP II Order, not including capital expenditure for new business 

or capital stimulus spending, under either CIP I or CIP II of $170.5 million for electric and 

$116.3 million for gas, for the year 2011,$183.8 million for electric and $133.9 for gas, for the 

year 2012, and $188.8 million for electric, for the year 2013. 

17. The Company represents that it has not eliminated or substituted any CIP II 

Qualifying Project agreed to by the Parties in the Board·s July 2011 CIP t1 Order. 

18. The Parties agree that Attachment A reflects a detailed description of each CIP II 

Qualifying Project and the actual cost for each CIP II Qualifying Project. 

19. This Stipulation includes the following Table, which details the calculation of the 

revenue requirements associated with the final ro\l~in of the CIP II projects assuming a July !. 

7 



20!4 rate efrective date. 

ELECTRIC ($000) 

CIPII 
Rate Base 138.326 
Rate of Return 7.96~'" 

Operating Income Requirement 11,017 

Depl'eciation Expense (net of taxes) 2,949 

Interest Expense ( 1,521 

Operating Income Deficiency 12,446 
Revenue Factor 1.6944 
Revenue Requirement 21,088 

GAS ($000) 

CIP ll 
Rate Base 49,562 
Rate of Retlml 7.96% 
Operating Income Requirement 3.947 

Depreciation Expense (net oftaxes) 609 

Interest Expense (545) 

Operating Income Deficiency 4,011 
Revenue Factor 1.715 
Revenue Requirements I 6,883 

20. The Parties agree to the implementation of the base rates described herein and 

shown in Attachment B. PSE&G represents that the Company followed the rate allocation 

methodologies used in PSE&G's 2009 base case to develop the rates in Attachment B and the 

initial CIP II roll-in for rates effective January I, 20 l3 and that such rates are reasonable and 

consistent with the revenue requirements set forth in the paragraph above. The Parties agree that 

that the rates in Attachment 8 shall be effective July I, 2014. 

8 



21. PSE&G agrees that it shall obtain an audit ofCIP II similar to the audit ofCIP I 

that was repot1ed on by PSEG Services Corporation Internal Auditing Services on November 12, 

201 0. The Company shall provide a copy of this audit report to Board Staff and Rate Counsel as 

a compliance filing in this case subject to the ·'Agreement of Non-Disclosure of Infonnation 

Claimed to be Confidential" in this case and subject to any privileges PSE&G may assert with 

regard to any infonnation in that audit report. Notwithstanding the "'Agreement of Non-

Disclosure of Information Claimed to be Confidential'. in this case. Rate Counsel may seek to 

introduce relevant pmiions of the audit report in the next base rate case subject to procedures to 

protect confidentiality that are at least as protective as those in the ··Agreement of Non-

Disclosure of Information Claimed to be Confidential" in this case. The parties further agree that 

PSE&G's agreement to provide a copy of the audit repm1 as set fm1h in this paragraph 21 is 

limited to the audit concerning this CIP II case, and that its agreement to do so in this case shall 

not serve as a precedent in ruture cases to provide similar rep01ts or prejudice PSE&G from 

asserting any position in future matters pertaining to such rep011s. 

22. Provided the Board approves the CIP II Final Roll-In Stipulation, the bill impacts 

of the implementation of the new base rates attributable to this Stipulation, for a typical 

residential electric customer that uses 7,360 kilowatt-hours per year and 780 kWh in a summer 

month. will be: 

Annual: present bill $1 ,366.04; new bill $1,371.52: increase of $5.48 or 
approximately 0.40%. 

Monthly (summer): present bill $144.69; new bill $146.06: increase of$1.37 or 
approximately 0.95%. 

9 



23. The combined bill impacts for a typical residential gas heating customer that uses 

I ,bSO thcrms per year and 160 therms in a winter month will be: 

Annual: present bill $1.084.74; new bill $1,088.70; increase of$3.96 or 
approximately 0.37%. 

Monthly (winter): present bill $164.92; new bill $165.52; increase of$0.60 or 
approximately 0.36%. 

FURTHER PROVISIONS 

24. This Stipulation represents a mutual balancing of interests. contains 

interdependent provisions and. therefore, is intended to be accepted and approved in its entirety. 

In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved in its entirety 

by the Board, any Party aggrieved thereby shall not be bound to proceed with this Stipulation 

and shall have the right to litigate all issues addressed herein to a conclusion. More paliicu!arly, 

in the event that this Stipulation is not adopted in its entirety by the Board, in any applicable 

Order{s), then any Party herelo is free to pursue its then available legal remedies with respect to 

all issues addressed in this Stipulation as though this Stipulation had not been signed. 

25. The Parties agree that they consider the Stipulation to be binding on them for all 

purposes herein. 

26. It ts specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a 

negotiated agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of these proceedings. 

Except as expressly provided herein, Public Service, Board Staff, and Rate Counsel shall not be 

deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle or methodology underlying or 

supposed to underlie any agreement provided herein, in total or by specific item. The Parties 

10 



further agree that this Stipulation is. in no way binding upon them in any other proceeding, except 

to enforce the terms of this Stipulation. 

27. The Parties further acknowledge that a Board Order approving this Stipulation 

will become effective upon the service of said Board Order, or upon such date after the service 

thereof as the Board may specify, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:2~40. 

WHEREFORE, the Parties hereto do respectfully submit this Stipulation and request 

that the Board issue n Decision and Order approving it in its entirety, in accordance with the 

tenus hereof, as soon as reasonably possible. 

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS 
COMPANY 

B~J~ 
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
General Regulatory Counsel- Rates 

NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE 
COUNSEL 
STEFAN IE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR 

By: dh.u,; ~ ;J~ 
Brian Lipman,~ -
Litigation Manager 

Dated: __ _,.J=U2n{:::__,0 ___ ~2014 Dated: -::hn<?. ,_'1, _ __ ---~2014 

JOHN J. HOFFMAN 
ACTING A TIORNEY GENERAL OF NEW 
JERSEY 
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public 
Utilities 

ByD.&vJ~~ 
T. David Wand 
Deputy Attomcy General 

Dated: _ _:iJ!~f_qJ__ ____ , 2014 

11 



BPU lnf-rastructurtl 
Project Projecl 
Number 

GD2- Replace 
001A Facilities 

Blanket 

GD2- Replace 
0018 Facilities 

Blanket 

GD2- Replace 
001C Facilities 

Blanket 

GD2- Replace 
0010 Facilities 

Blanket 

GD2- Environmental/ 
002A Regulatory 

Blanket 

GD2- Environmental/ 
002B Regulatory 

Blanket 

GD2- System 
003A Reinforcement 

Blanket 

GD2- System 
0038 Reinforcement 

Blanket 

Grand Total 

ATTACHMENT A 

PSE&G Capital Infrastructure Investment Program Extension CIP II • GAS 
Capital Stimulus II Gas Investments 

. · .. 
Actuhl CP&t 

Tbfouglt Total l$stima_ted 
Sub-Project 0..""¢1l>w 

Prog~mEnd 
., ... 

Replacement Blanket provides funding for the replacement $45,202,239 $ 43,420,000 
Main of approximately 47 miles of aging cast iron 

and bare steel gas mains (due to active 
corrosion or high hazard index), and 

Replacement replacement of 2721 bare steel gas seNices $11,899,524 $ 8,280,000 
Service associated with main replacement In 

addition provides funding for replacement of 
16 aging and obsolete gas pressure 

Replacement 
regulators and replacement of M&R 

$ 1.368,823 $ 2,500,000 equipment including water bath heaters. 
Regulator pressure regulators, piping and other 

appurtenances. and instruments at various 
M&R Station locations. 

M&R $ 2,824,084 ' 2,000,000 
Replacemenls 

BPU Gas Blanket provides funding for the replacement $ 3.480.102 ' 6,860,000 
Services of approximately 978 bare steel gas services 

as mandated by the BPU and the 20% rule 
(NJAC 14:7-1.16 e) "An operator shall 
replace all bare and coated cathodically 
unprotected steel service lines within a 
definable area when records indicate that 20 
percent or more of the bare and coated 

Stub 
cathodically unprotected steel services within 

$ 9,122,364 $ 10,140,000 that definable area have exhibited leaks." 
Abandonment Accelerated replacement of bare steel 

services from blocks that are identified 
during the annual service leakage study. ,, 
addition provides funding for the 
abandonment of 5552 active stubs that have 
not been used for 12 months or more. 

Bell Joint Blanket provides funding for the installation $ 4,256,815 $ 3,750,000 
Encapsulation of 1641 life extending cast iron bell joint 

encapsulations_ Also includes the installation 
of various new reinforcement mains and 
regulating stations to improve system 
reliability in areas of the service territory 

. . . identified by network analysis and actual 
Dtslnbullon pressures experienced, and overall capacity $ 1,023,127 $ 1,000,000 

Remforcements improvements that minimize pressure losses 
during periods of high demand. Enhances 
system reltability and integrity and ensures 
system pressures remain above design 
minimums. 

$79177,078 $ 77,950000 



"" Project 
Numbar 

ED2-001 

ED2-002 

ED2-003 

ED2-004 

ED2-!l04B 

ED2-005 

ED2-006 

ED2-007 

PSE&G Capital Infrastructure Investment Program Extension 
Capital Stimulus II Electric Investments 

~At:i~l C!lSI ""'' lntra:Wucture Pr<l)ect Oflae:riptlon itifmlsb Pl'l>Q!<Im Estl~il 
' -~d- ' ""'' 

Indoor Breaker Replacement Tlu> progrmn provide> f1md•ng !Or the ' 18,097,213 ' 12,000,000 
Program r~plu~:cm~nl ofugmg 11<!26) mdoor 01l Cn~:u1t 

l'lrca~c" at Norfol~. lr.1ngtort Ironbound_ and 
Central Ave 10 pre,.,r.c '"~et function and 

F1rc Pml~cl<On System Thi' pmgram pfO\Id~; fund> for mdoor >e1b~tatwn ' 3,478.988 • 2.400,000 
Upgrade Program fir~ rotcctam >l>tcm u grades 
Relay Replace mel"\! Program Tlu; progrmn prov1dc~ tl.mdtng lOr rcla} • 3,7611,223 ' 3,000,000 

replacement' ofli,-,;t generatiOn <;Ohd >late 
tle\ICC'>, mmnl} Wc~tmghou'c relays ms!alled m 
the earh 1970!> Thc>e relay~ ha1c pro1cn 
tmrdmblc bccJ\I'>C thc1r trtp seltmgs dnft 
requ1r111g nnmml mamtenance 

Urban Substah0!1 Upgrade rlw; rrnJCCt tiJcu>e> on 1mpro1mg the o1cmll ' 14,491,828 • 11,300,000 

contl1lmn. rchabihl\ and mfrastructure Ill our 
urban oUb>WtiOn~ The unprovcmcnts mclude 
replacement ofnttl. energ;- meffi"ent voltage 
regulator>. 'latlOn h1Jhl and pm>er transformers 
and Inadequate Stib'>ta110I111ghtmg These ~!alton 

Urban Substat•on Upgmde- tipgrudc> 11 1ll prov1de tllosc customer.' m our ' 783.625 $ 1.000,000 
Secunty Fcncmg \trh;m 'en 1cc temlo!J "'lh better ;oltage 

regulatton dunng pea~ pcnods, retluecs ns~s tlue 

to ugmg "'l"'pmenl and prm 1deo soctetal benefits 
a">ocwtctl "1lh ~ncrg~ con,cn-allon 

VenttlatEcn System Upgrade I'IH> prnJccl pro1 tdcs funtlmg for replacement of ' 744,433 ' 500,000 

I he >Cillllnllon ')-'tem ;~t !Iarmon Sub>i~t•on to 
keep ~ummcr ~~treme temperature<, tn the _,lall\Jll 
bclo11 tOO dcgr~c; 1-11gh temperature> dunng the 
;mnm~r month' wnh nnpmpcr \Cntllatlon can 
rc>ultm J ,tml<m >h11tdo11n Jnd scnow; health 

n~b lor cmt>lo)ce> ~>lthtn the smnon 
SAIFllmprovemenl Program Tins program pro1 tdc\ s;.<temallc fundmg for • 63.330,894 $ 60.000.000 

cond•t•on rn.,cJ rcplac~ment of>clectctl dev11;e' 
nnd add1Uonal equ1pmcnt 11111cl1 dtrectly afTcct 
cu;\llmer rclmhilil} The program '"II be d1\1dcd 
Into ·I pan> II M1nor ClfCUil rcmetl1aHon, 21 
Reduce Ctlltomcr unpacl by mcrca~cd 
occtlonalllatton. J) Ma1or c1rcu•t rcmedmt10n. and 
~I Replace Del~cltl-e l'ole' 

Lashed cable- SAIFI Th1' program prol-ltle; i"undmg for the • 6.381,346 ' 7,000.000 
Improvement rcpiHccmcnt of poorl\ pcriOrmmg O\erhcad bsbcd 

cabk thrmtghotlltlle di,tnbtillon sy,tcm with 
nc\\cr more rchahlc cable 

ATTACHMENT A 
CIP II • ELECTRIC 



""' 
,_ 

lnffil..twciure Project Dllscrlptloit 
Number 

ED2-0D8 Redoser Replacement flm program pro,td~s fundmg for condnmn 
Program ba,cd replnccmcnt ofagmg rcdoscr5 11i11cb 

tmpro'c' rdt~btlt1> nnd chnunaw~ o1l contmmng 
dc1 "c' from the pole top 

ED2-009 UG Cable Replacement l'lm program pro>tdco fundmg for the 
Program replacement ofpoorl! pcrfom1mg underground 

cubic throllghuutlhc d1Stnbutton s~;tem \\llh 
newer mof1! rdtable cnblc 

ED2-010 Aenal Cable Replacement Th" progrnm pro1tdc' l'und1ng fur the 
Program rcpl.1ccmcnt ofpoorl.l pcrl'ormmg acrtal cable 

throughout the d"tnlmtmn s>'>tem \\llh newer 
more rdmble cubic 

ED2-011 BUD Cable Replacement Tl11' program prm1dc' IDr replacement ofagmg 
Program 

1l( II) cable ~~~•line' to prescn.e a'wt funct1on and 
rdmbilit} 

ED2~012 Network Equ:pment rh" program prmlde' fundmg t<Jr the 
Replae<>rfK'~l Program replacement defcct1've TniSCellanww. underground 

equipment oucl1 ;15 tran,!'onnc". net\IOr~ 
protector>. oil filled cutout>. etc 

ED2-013 13kV Nctw<>rk Protector Th" progmm prov1dcs for the replacement of 
Relays Replacement older net\\ork protector rchty> "ttb new e~panded 
Program 

capnbtlny protection rcla~' Thl> program ts Pat 
Dm;ne> rccommenJatmn #6 

ED2-014 LPGF Gas MonJtonng Tht> proJect pro1 1dc' I<Jr m<tallmmn of monitoring 
System >;->tem' to \rae~ con,nmpt1on ofnHrogcn ga~ used 

h; >I»:Cifk feeder' 1nthc 'tnllon~ 11hich wtll 
cn~hk targeted ga' leakage rcp;ur> This program 
I' Pat Do\\ ne' rccommcndnuon # 10 

ED2-015 Jersey C1ty 26kV Network Thi> pro1ec1 I""' tde_, fundtng for the opllllll~aliOn 
Opt1m1zatmn & Network ol'th~ South Waterfront underground network 
l.1011•toling 

fhc phm call> to 'ctmratc the net\\ or!.. load from 
the Morr.an St J(>-~' ra(hal gnd and 1\mn a pme 
three clrcmtl1eh<Or~ d1redl; "'pplied from S 
Wat~rfnmt l'hc prc,~nt configumuon 1; 'ubJcct to 
ml."·opcrattnn> 'lhtcll cottld slmt do"n crtttcal 
linan(·lulm,tltutiOn' I he reummgernenls "ould 
greatly mcr~n'e lll'<)ll rchah1ltty hy sunphfymg the 
nct1'ork rcmiOrcmg nand replactng aged cable' 
In order to ma~m111.c the s}nerg1e~ crcmcd by 
Nct\\Otk l\lomtormg_ the reconfigmation of the 

nct"or~ \\ill need to .xcurconcurrcnll} "Wllh the 
nehwrk momtormg rroJcct Pat Dm,nc• 
rccott\tncndatton '' s 

~-ilal COfit 

~hf>rt>Qi;lm .... 
; 3,359,126 

; 14,784.550 

' 2.927.683 

' 20.507.610 

$ 7.085,154 

' 715,895 

' 38,888 

' 1{1,374,793 

T""l 
Estlmat..d 

"""' 
; 4,0DO,OOO 

' 15.000,000 

' 3.500,000 

S 20.000 GOO 

$ 6,700.000 

$ 1,500,000 

' 900,00{1 

$ 20.000,000 

ATTACHMENT A 
CIP II -ELECTRIC 



. 

"" '""'"' fnfra.a«<l:ttlre Pra}ect Oes¢11ptlofl 
NUmber 

ED2-016 Jersey C1ty 13kV Network IIlLI protect pr"' 1de' fund1ng for the opllmtLatlon 
Optlml>ahon of the kn.~_l Cit} undcrgmund ne!l,ork The 

rearrangement' \\·ould grc~tly mcrcase area 
r~hab1hty h• "mphf\·lng the net"ork, rcmforcmg 
11 ami rc JIJcmg a >ed cable> 

ED2-017 New Brunsvnck 26l<.V 1::h1' proJect prO\ 1dcs fundmg for the optunm1110n 
Network Opllffi!Zallon jt"" N"' ""'"""' ood"gmood ""'""'' Tho 

earrangemems IIOUid grcml; mcrcase area 
reh~bthty h1 '""rhf} mg the netuork, rcrnforctng 
t and rcplacmg aged cabb 

ED2-0t9 Install 5th Feeder At ~~mtallthc I Ia\\ thorne Stlb,tanon 5th feeder to 
Hawthorne accommodate dmng.m~; lnod prolllcs m the 

J lnwthornc-R1dgcwood-W;d,off area 
ED2-021 Runnemede 51~ and 6th ~~n~tnllthc Runn~mcdc Suhstauon Sth nnd 6th 

Feeders feeder.; 1" accommodme changing load pmlile<; in 
he Runn~llledc-Glouccster art: a 

ED2-023 St Peters New Brunswick 1:mpro'c r~hnb1hty to the 1-lo,pllal h; rcducmg 
Upgmda 11omcnta" Lntcrrupllon~ 

ED2-024 South R1ver Upgrade 1:mprme ,-.,hablhty nnd ucce"tbllil~ for rc>toratmn 
lfl\\!l 2bk\ ;upply IIIW'> 

GramiTatal 

-~ltiCllll 
Thtmi¢t PI'OgTa!n 

- -:End 
.. 

' 8,280,469 

' 4,793,778 

' 3,277,829 

• 1.547,657 

' 2,310.366 

' 2,453.226 

• '@0,033,5$6 

' 

TwO 
Estirnatlld 

""" 
$ 8,250,000 

• 5,000,000 

' 3,900,000 

' 4.500,000 

' 2,200.000 

• 2.750.000 

$ l95,400,Illl0 

ATTACHMENT A 
CIP II - ELECTRIC 



Attachment B 
Page 1 of3 

Cip II Roll-In 
Electric Tariff Rates 

Present 
Charge 

Charge including Charge 
w/out SUT .§!!! w/outSUT 

Rate Schedules 
RS Serv1ce Charge $2.27 $2.43 $2.27 $2.43 

Distribution 0-600 Sum 50.032980 $0.035289 $0.034624 50.037048 
Distribution 0-600 Win $0.033344 $0.035678 $0.033344 50.035678 
Distribution over 600 Sum $0.036801 $0.039377 $0.038445 50.041136 
D1stnbution over 600 Win 50.033344 $0.035678 50.033344 $0.035678 

RHS Serv1ce Charge $2.27 $2.43 $2.27 52.43 
Distribution 0-600 Sum $0.047010 $0.050301 50.047949 $0.051305 
Distribution 0-600 Win $0.030395 $0.032523 $0.031002 $0.033172 
Distnbution over 600 Sum $0.052326 $0.055989 $0.053371 $0.057107 
Distnbution over 600 Win $0.011304 $0.012095 $0.011530 $0.012337 
Common Use $0.052326 $0.055989 $0.053371 $0.057107 

RLM Service Charge $13.07 $13.98 $13.07 $13.98 
Distrib_ kWhr Summer On 50.055685 $0.059583 $0.057097 so 061094 
Distrib. kWhr Summer Off $0.013086 $0.014002 $0.013418 $0.014357 
Dis!nb. kWhr Winter On $0.013086 $0.014002 $0.013418 $0.014357 
Distnb_ kWhr Winter Off $0.013086 $0.014002 $0.013418 50.014357 

WH Distribution $0.043148 $0.046168 50.043946 $0.047022 

WHS Service Charge $0.52 $0.56 S0.52 $0.56 
Dislnbution $0.000075 $0.000080 $0.000150 $0.000161 

HS Service Charge $3.11 $3.33 $3_11 $3.33 
Distribution June-September $0.080644 $0.086289 $0.082242 $0.087999 
Distribution October-May $0.029751 $0.031834 $0.030340 so 032464 

GLP Service Charge $3.96 $4.24 $3.96 $4.24 
Service Charge-unmetered $1.83 $1.96 $1.83 $1.96 
Service Charge-Night Use $347.77 $372.11 $347.77 $372.11 
Distnb. KW Annual $3.9750 $4.2533 54.0521 $4.3357 
Distrlb. KW Summer $7.3771 $7.8935 $7.5203 $8.0467 
Dislributron I<;Whr. June-September $0.009336 so 009990 $0.009517 $0.010183 
Distributron kWhr, October-May $0.003282 $0.003512 $0.003346 $0.003580 
Distribution kWhr, Night use. June-September $0.003282 $0.003512 $0.003346 $0.003580 
Distribution kWhr. Night use, October-May $0.003282 so 003512 $0.003346 $0.003580 



Attachment B 
Page 2 of 3 

Cfp It Roll-in 
Electric Tariff Rates 

Present Proposed 
Charge Charge 

Charge Including Charge lncl!.!ding 
w/out SUT §!!! w/outSUT §!!! 

Rate Schedulas 
LPL-Secondary Service Charge $347.77 $372.11 $347.77 $372.11 

Distrib. KW Annual $3.2915 $3.5219 $3.3839 $3.5994 
Distrib. KW Summer $7.8305 $8.3785 $8.0028 $8.5630 
Distribution k\Nhr $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000 

LPL-Primary Service Charge $347.77 $372.11 $347.77 $372.11 
Service Charge-Alternate 517.88 $19.13 $17.88 $19.13 
D1s!rib. KW Annual $1.5812 $1.6705 $1.5928 $1.7043 
Distrib. KW Summer $8.6669 $9.2736 $8.8423 $9.4613 
Distribution k\l\ltlr $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000 50.000000 

HTS-
Subtransmission Service Charge $1,911.39 $2,045.19 $1.911.39 $2.045.19 

Distrib. KWAnnual $0.9896 $1.0589 $1.0103 $1.0810 
Distrib. KW Summer $3.5777 $3.8281 $3.6527 $3.9084 
DistributiOn kWhr $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000 so 000000 

HTS-HV Service Charge $1.720.25 $1.840.67 $1.720.25 $1.840.67 
Distrib. KW Annual $0.6305 so 6746 50.6478 $0.6931 
Distribution kWhr $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000 

BPL Distribution Sum $0.009982 $0.010681 $0.012591 50.013472 
o·1slribulion Winter $0.009982 $0.010681 $0.012591 $0.013472 

BPL-POF Distribution Sum $0.006091 $0.006517 50.006432 $0.006882 
Distribution Winter $0.006091 $0.006517 so 006432 $0.006882 

PSAL Distnbution Sum $0.011139 $0.011919 $0.014180 $0.015173 
Distnbution Winter $0.011139 $0.011919 $0.014180 so 015173 



Attachment B 
Page 3 of3 

CIP II Roll-in 
Gas Tariff Rates 

Present Proposed 
Charge Charge 

Charge wlo Including Ch;;uge w/o Including 
Rate Schedule m,rr ID!! SUT SUT 
RSG Service Charge $5.46 $5.84 $5.46 55.84 

D'1slr'rbuflon Charges $0.278532 50.298029 $0.282087 $0.301833 
Balancing Charge $0.089679 $0.095957 $0.089679 $0.095957 
Off-Peak Use $0.139266 $0.149015 $0.141043 $0.150916 

GSG Service Charge $10.28 $11.00 $10.44 511.17 
Distribution Charge- Pre July 14, 1997 $0.235594 $0.252086 $0.237618 $0.254251 
Distribution Charge - All Others $0.235594 $0.252086 $0.237618 $0.254251 
Balancing Charge $0.089679 $0.095957 $0.089679 $0.095957 
Off-Peak Use Dist Charge- Pre July 14, 1997 $0.117797 $0.126043 $0.118809 $0.127126 
Off-Peak Use Dis! Charge -All Others 50.117797 $0.126043 $0.118809 $0.127126 

LVG Service Charge $95.10 $101.76 $96.55 $103.31 
Demand Charge $3.5068 $3 7523 53.5388 $3.7865 
Distribution Charge 0-1.000 pre July 14, 1997 $0.060668 $0.064915 $0.044736 $0.047868 
Distribution Charge over 1,000 pre July 14, 1997 $0.030151 $0.032262 $0.035592 $0.038083 
Distribution Charge 0-1.000 post July 14, 1997 $0.060668 $0.064915 $0.044736 50.047868 
Distribution Charge over 1,000 post July 14, 1997 $0.030151 $0.032262 $0.035592 $0.038083 
Balancing Charge $0.089679 0.095957 $0.089679 $0.095957 

SLG Single-Mantle Lamp $9.6316 $10.3058 $9.6316 $10.3058 
Double-Mantle Lamp. inverted $9.4856 5101496 $9.4856 $10.1496 
Double Mantle Lamp, upright $8.3906 $8.9779 $8.3906 $8.9779 
Triple-Mantle Lamp. prior to January 1, 19933 59.4856 $10.1496 $9.4856 510.1496 
Triple-Mantle Lamp. on and after January 1. 1993 $61.9958 $66.3355 $61.9958 $66.3355 
Distribution Therm Charge $0.052361 $0.056026 $0.057253 50.061261 

TSG-F Service Charge $488.34 $522.52 5495.76 $530.46 
Demand Charge $1.7442 $1.8663 $1.7615 $1.8848 
Distribution Charges $0.066669 $0.071336 $0.067330 $0.072043 

TSG-NF Service Charge $488.34 $522.52 $495.76 $530.46 
D1str'1bution Charge 0-50,000 $0.066944 $0.071630 $0.067582 so 072313 
Distribution Charge over 50,000 $0.066944 $0.071630 $0.067582 $0.072313 

Special Provision (d) $1.89 $2.02 $1.89 $2.02 

CIG Service Charge $131.18 $140.36 $132.51 $141.79 
Distribution Charge 0-600,000 $0.059578 $0.063748 $0.060180 so 064393 
Distribution Charge over 600,000 $0.048888 $0.052310 0.049382 $0.052839 

Spec1at Provision (c) 1st para $1.89 $2.02 $1.89 $2.02 

CSG Service Charge $488.34 $522.52 $495.76 $530.46 

BGSS RSG Commodity Charge including Losses $0.508459 $0.544051 $0.508420 $0.544009 


